

**IN THE TENTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS  
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO**

Ohioans for Concealed Carry, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 18-AP-00605
	:	
Plaintiffs/Appellees/ Cross-Appellants,	:	On appeal from the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas
	:	Trial Case No. 18 CV 005216 (Judge Cain)
v.	:	
City of Columbus, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants/Appellants/ Cross-Appellees	:	REGULAR CALENDAR

---

**(PROPOSED) BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GIFFORDS LAW  
CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE CITY OF COLUMBUS**

---

Yvette McGee Brown (0030642)  
JONES DAY  
325 John H. McConnell Blvd  
Suite 600  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Tel.: (614) 281-3867  
Fax: (614) 461-4198  
ymcgeebrown@jonesday.com

Benjamin C. Mizer (0083089)  
*Counsel of Record  
for Amicus Curiae*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Tel.: (202) 879-3939  
Fax: (202) 626-1700  
bmizer@jonesday.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST .....	3
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The City’s Home Rule Authority Allows It to Ban Bump Stocks if They Are Not “Components” of Firearms .....	5
B. Whether a Bump Stock Is a Component or Accessory Is an Interpretive Question That Turns on the Common Usage of the Ordinance’s Terms.....	10
C. Authoritative Sources Confirm That Bump Stocks Are “Accessories” Rather Than “Components” .....	14
1. Bump Stock Manufacturers .....	15
2. Federal Government.....	19
3. Statements to Regulators.....	20
4. Local and National News Articles .....	21
D. The Trial Court’s Definition of “Component” Was Overbroad and Erroneous .....	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*Akins v. United States*,  
312 F. App’x 197, 198 (11th Cir. 2009).....18

*Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. Cleveland*,  
112 Ohio St. 3d 170, 177 (2006).....6

*Arnold v. Cleveland*,  
67 Ohio St. 3d 35, 39 (1993).....8

*Bohacek v. Adm’r, Bureau of Employment Servs.*,  
9 Ohio App. 3d 59, 63 (1983) .....12

*City of Rocky River v. State Employment Relations Bd.*,  
43 Ohio St. 3d 1, 10 (1989).....8

*Cleveland v. State*,  
128 Ohio St. 3d 135, 137 (2010).....5–6, 10

*Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249, 253–54 (1992) .....10–11

*E. Ohio Gas Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Ohio*,  
39 Ohio St. 3d 295, 295 (1988).....29

*Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions*,  
137 S. Ct. 1562, 1568 (2017) .....10

*Harries v. Air King Prod. Co.*,  
183 F.2d 158, 164 (2d Cir. 1950).....13

*Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1718, 1725 (2017) .....11

<i>Hilton v. City of Toledo</i> , 62 Ohio St. 2d 394, 396 (1980) .....	8
<i>Klemas v. Flynn</i> , 66 Ohio St. 3d 249, 250 (1993) .....	11
<i>Mendenhall v. Akron</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 33, 37 (2008) .....	6, 7
<i>N. Ohio Patrolmen’s Benev. Ass’n v. City of Parma</i> , 61 Ohio St. 2d 375, 377 (1980) .....	8
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. Clyde</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 96, 101 (2008) .....	6, 7–8, 10
<i>Order of Ry. Conductors of Am. v. Swan</i> , 152 F.2d 325, 327 (7th Cir. 1945) .....	13
<i>Prescott v. Slide Fire Sols., LP</i> , No. 2-18-CV-00296, 2018 WL 4409369 (D. Nev. Sept. 17, 2018) .....	19
<i>Roberts v. Bondi</i> , No. 8:18-cv-1062-T-33TGW, 2018 WL 3997979 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2018) .....	18
<i>State v. Rentex, Inc.</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 170, 177 (2006) .....	11–12
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 271, 286 (2015) .....	6–7
<i>State ex rel. Nat’l Lime &amp; Stone Co. v. Marion Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 152 Ohio St. 3d 393, 396 (2017) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Rocky Ridge Dev., L.L.C. v. Winters</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 39, 42 (2017) .....	5, 7

<i>State ex rel. Taft v. Franklin Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 81 Ohio St. 3d 480, 481 (1998).....	9
<i>Struthers v. Sokol</i> , 108 Ohio St. 263, 268 (1923).....	6
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831, 838 (2015) .....	13

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

27 C.F.R. § 53.61 .....	27–28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3108(A).....	13
Columbus Codified Ordinance § 2323.171 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 65.870(1) .....	13
Ohio Const. art. XVIII, § 3 .....	1, 5
Ohio Revised Code § 1.42 .....	11, 19
Ohio Revised Code § 9.68 .....	<i>passim</i>
S.C. Code § 23-31-510.....	14
Wyo. Stat. § 6-8-401(c) .....	13–14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 82 Fed. Reg. 60,929 (Dec. 26, 2017).....	20
Alan Gomez and Kaila White, <i>Here are all the victims of the Las Vegas shooting</i> , USA Today (Oct. 8, 2017, 7:39 PM), <a href="http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2017/10/06/here-all-victims-las-vegas-shooting/733236001/">http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2017/10/06/ here-all-victims-las-vegas-shooting/733236001/</a> .....	1
Amended Complaint of Slide Fire Solutions, <i>Slide Fire Sols. v. Bump Fire</i> , No. 3:14-cv-3358-M, 2015 WL 8660835 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2015) .....	17

<i>Brace Yourself: ATF Reconsiders Obama-Era Policy on Stabilizing Braces</i> , National Rifle Association (Apr. 25, 2017), <a href="https://www.nraila.org/articles/20170425/brace-yourself-atf-reconsiders-obama-era-policy-on-stabilizing-braces">https://www.nraila.org/articles/20170425/brace-yourself-atf-reconsiders-obama-era-policy-on-stabilizing-braces</a> .....	26
Brief of Appellant William Akins, <i>Akins v. United States</i> , No. 08-15640-F, 2008 WL 5458835 (11th Cir. Nov. 19, 2008) .....	17
Complaint of Fostech Outdoors, <i>Fostech Outdoors v. Slide Fire Sols.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-0289, 2012 WL 827222 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 5, 2012).....	17
Dave Boyer & David Sherfinski, <i>Trump orders ban on “bump stock” gun modifications</i> , Wash. Times (Feb. 20, 2018), <a href="https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2018/feb/20/trump-pushes-bump-stock-ban/">https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2018/feb/20/trump-pushes-bump-stock-ban/</a> .....	23–24
Giffords Comment to ATF NPRM, <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ATF-2018-0001-27330">https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ATF-2018-0001-27330</a> .....	21
Grace Donnelly, <i>What You Need to Know About Bump Stock Gun Accessories</i> , Fortune (Feb. 21, 2018), <a href="http://fortune.com/2018/02/21/bump-stocks-ban-las-vegas-shooting/">http://fortune.com/2018/02/21/bump-stocks-ban-las-vegas-shooting/</a> .....	25
Gun Owners of America Comment to ATF NPRM, <a href="http://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ATF-2018-0001-35564">http://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ATF-2018-0001-35564</a> .....	21
Julie Vitkovskaya & Alex Horton, <i>Trump recommended outlawing bump stocks. Here’s what they are</i> , Wash. Post (last updated February 20, 2018), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/checkpoint/wp/2017/10/05/what-are-bump-stocks">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/checkpoint/wp/2017/10/05/what-are-bump-stocks</a> .....	23

Letter of Probation Officer (Ret.) Philip Davis to the Connecticut Senate Judiciary Committee (2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2oUPc9j">https://bit.ly/2oUPc9j</a> .....	21
Letter of Troy Matias of 2A Hawaii to the Hawai'i Senate Judiciary Committee (Feb. 26, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2NADgrd">https://bit.ly/2NADgrd</a> .....	21
Merriam-Webster Thesaurus, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/">https://www.merriam- webster.com/thesaurus/</a> .....	30–31
Mike DeBonis <i>et al.</i> , <i>NRA supports push to regulate “bump stocks,” surpassing White House, GOP stand</i> , Cleveland Plain Dealer (Oct. 5, 2017), <a href="http://www.cleveland.com/nation/index.ssf/2017/10/nra_s&lt;br/&gt;upports_push_to_regulate.html">http://www.cleveland.com/nation/index.ssf/2017/10/nra_s upports_push_to_regulate.html</a> .....	23
Miles Kohrman, <i>The Las Vegas Shooter’s Accessories</i> , New Yorker (Oct. 4, 2017), <a href="https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/the-las-&lt;br/&gt;vegas-shooters-accessories-bump-stocks">https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/the-las- vegas-shooters-accessories-bump-stocks</a> .....	24
Nicole Gaudiano & Eliza Collins, <i>Republicans may consider Democrats’ plan to ban gun “bump stocks” after Vegas shooting</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer (Oct. 4, 2017, 5:49 PM), <a href="http://www.cincinnati.com/story/news/politics/2017/10/04&lt;br/&gt;/sen-dianne-feinstein-and-democrats-propose-narrow-gun-&lt;br/&gt;bill-ban-bump-stocks-after-vegas-shooting/731611001/">http://www.cincinnati.com/story/news/politics/2017/10/04 /sen-dianne-feinstein-and-democrats-propose-narrow-gun- bill-ban-bump-stocks-after-vegas-shooting/731611001/</a> .....	22–23
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 83 Fed. Reg. 13,442 (Mar. 29, 2018).....	19–20
Oxford English Dictionary (2018), <a href="https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/">https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/</a> .....	30
Peter Nicholas & Julie Bykowicz, <i>Trump Takes Step to Ban “Bump Stocks”</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 20, 2018, 7:07 PM), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/trump-takes-step-to-ban-&lt;br/&gt;bump-stocks-1519168128">https://www.wsj.com/articles/trump-takes-step-to-ban- bump-stocks-1519168128</a> .....	24

Plaintiff’s Opposition to Motion to Dismiss, <i>Prescott et al. v. Slide Fire Solutions et al.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00296-GMN-GWF, 2018 WL 1773485 (D. Nev. Mar. 30, 2018) .....	18
Sadie Gurman, <i>Sessions: Justice Department can ban bump stocks with regulation</i> , Columbus Dispatch (Feb 27, 2018, 1:25 PM), <a href="http://www.dispatch.com/news/20180227/sessions-justice-dept-can-ban-bump-stocks-with-regulation">http://www.dispatch.com/news/20180227/sessions-justice-dept-can-ban-bump-stocks-with-regulation</a> .....	22
Sarah Ellis, <i>Columbia’s controversial bump stock ban could get shot down</i> , The State (Feb. 1, 2018, 5:54 PM), <a href="https://www.thestate.com/news/local/article197931184.html">https://www.thestate.com/news/local/article197931184.html</a> .....	14
U.S. Patent No. 8,356,542 (January 22, 2013) .....	15–16
U.S. Patent No. 8,448,562 (May 28, 2013).....	17
U.S. Patent No. 8,607,687 (December 17, 2013).....	16
U.S. Patent No. 9,297,602 (Mar. 29, 2016) .....	16
U.S. Patent No. 9,546,836 (January 17, 2017) .....	15
U.S. Patent No. 9,841,252 (December 12, 2017).....	16–17
U.S. Patent No. 9,885,531 (February 6, 2018) .....	16
U.S. Patent Application No. 2012/0117843 (May 17, 2012).....	16
U.S. Patent Application No. 2012/0311907 (December 13, 2012).....	16
Vanessa Romo, <i>Bump Stock Manufacturer Is Shutting Down Production</i> , Nat’l Public Radio (Apr. 18, 2018, 7:21 PM), <a href="https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2018/04/18/603623834/bump-stock-manufacturer-is-shutting-down-production">https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2018/04/18/603623834/bump-stock-manufacturer-is-shutting-down-production</a> .....	24–25



*Washington Hunter Ed Course: Parts of a Rifle*, Kalkomey Enterprises LLC, [https://www.hunter-ed.com/washington/studyGuide/Parts-of-a-Rifle/20105001\\_700046627/](https://www.hunter-ed.com/washington/studyGuide/Parts-of-a-Rifle/20105001_700046627/).....26
